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BASELINE
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

12 Tuly 2002
Y1334-01

City of Oakland

Public Works Agency

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Qakland CA 94612

Attention: Mr, Mark Gomez

Subject: Underground Tank Removal Report, 801 Clay Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mark:

This report documents recent underground tank removal activities at 801 Clay Street in Oakland.

Sincerely,
_ " : /
Dby [l bidlte——
o Ll 7 i
" Bruce Abelli-Amen 3 Yane Nordhav
Senior Hydrogeologist Principal
Reg. Geologist No. 4009
BAA:YN:km
Enclosure

cc:  Leroy Griffen, OFD
Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Services Agency
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UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL REPORT
801 Clay Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

This report documnents the removal of one 575-gallon underground storage tank (UST) located at
801 Clay Street, Oakland, California (site) (Figure 1). BASELINE was retained by the City of
Oakland Public Works Agency, Environmental Services Division to observe tank removal activities,
collect soil samples for analysis, and document UST removal activities.

Permits to remove the UST were obtained by the tank removal contractor, Controlled Environmental
Services (CES) of Oakley. Copies of the Excavation Permit from the City of Oakland, Office of
Planning and Building, Tank Removal Permit from City of Qakland Fire Prevention Bureau, and
notification to Bay Area Air Quality Management District are included in Appendix A.

BACKGROUND

The presence of the UST was discovered during recent demolition activities at the site. The date
the UST was mstalled is unknown Based on 1nspect10n of the tank system and residual fuel in the

FIELD ACTIVITIES

UST Removal

On 1 April 2002, CES began UST removal activities by removing portions of the overlying concrete
sidewalk (Figure 2). The tank was unearthed by excavating around the sides of the tank with a
backhoe bucket.

The atmosphere within the UST was inerted with dry ice. Lower explosive limit and oxygen levels
within the UST were measured to ensure that they were at acceptable levels to allow removal of the
UST. The UST was removed from the excavation in the presence of Mr. Leroy Griffin, Assistant
Fire Marshal with the Fire Prevention Bureau (part of the Oakland Fire Department) The UST was
mple-nnsed pnor to removal A efresiknakotandwate

is mcluded in Appendlx A -

The UST excavation was approximately 5.5 feet wide. 9.0 feet long, and 7.0 feet deep (Figure 2).
Approximately 3.5 cubic vards of soil were excavated during the UST removal and stockpiled on-
site (designated Stockpile “A™). The stockpile was underlain and covered in plastic. Photographs
of the UST, excavation, and so1l stockpiles are included in Figure 3. The UST was constructed of

Y1334 prwpd-7 1202 -1-



single-walled steel with riveted joints and was approximately 3.5 feet in diameter and eight feet long.
The top of the UST was originally approximately 3.5 feet below the ground surface (bgs).

No holes or advanced corrosion were observed on the UST. However, upon lifting the tank out of
the excavation, approximately four gallons of sludge and rinsate water were released into the bottom
of the excavation from a port located at the bottom of the tank. The soil affected by the release from
the bottom of the tank was promptly removed from the bottom of the excavation with the backhoe.
The soil affected by the release was stockpiled on plastic and designated Stockpile “B”.

No vent lines or product piping associated with the UST was observed. The UST was transported
off-site, under hazardous waste manifest, by Ecology Control Industries of Richmond. A copy of
the hazardous waste manifest is included in Appendix A.

Soil Sampling

On 1 April 2002, following UST removal, two soil samples were collected by a BASELINE field
geologist. One soil sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation (at a depth of
approximately 7.0 feet) in the center of the former tank location (directly under the location of the
shudge and water release, which occurred during UST removal). The second soil sample, consisted
of a four-point field composite from Stockpile “A”. On 16 April 2002, an additional soil sample
was collected by CES from Stockpile “B”.

All samples were collected by manuaily driving pre-cleaned brass sampling tubes into the soil. The
tubes were sealed with teflon film, plastic caps, and silicone tape, labeled, placed in plastic bags, and
stored in a cooled container. The samples were then transported, under chain-of-custody procedures,
to McCampbell Analytical of Pacheco, a California-certified analytical laboratory. The samples
collected by BASELINE were analyzed for TPH as diescl, TPH as motor oil, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The sample collected
by CES was analyzed for TPH as fuel oil and total lead.

Soil Management and Excavation Backfilling

in Appendlx A The excavatlon wﬂl be backﬁlled as part of e gomg site grading activities.

Subsurface Conditions

Excavated soils, and native soils observed in the excavation sidewalls, were clayey sand with siit and
silty sand with clay to a depth of 7.0 feetbgs. No discoloring or staining of the soils was observed
on the sidewalls or base of excavation. Water was not present in the excavation.

Y1334 rpt wpd-7 12 42 -2-
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results from soil samples collected at the site are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the
laboratory report is provided in Appendix B. The soil samptle collected from UST excavation did
not contain any of the analyzed compounds above laboratory reporting limits.

The composite sample collected from Stockpile “A” was reported to contain 18 mg/kg of TPH as
diesel and 20 mg/kg of TPH as motor oil. The sample did not contain MTBE above laboratory
reporting limits. The sample collected from Stockpile “B” was reported to contain 670 mg/kg of
TPH as fuel oil and 12 mg/kg of total lead.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. The UST was observed to be in good condition and did not contain any visible holes or show
signs of advanced corrosion. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation.

. Based on analytical results of soil sampling, operation of the UST did not appear to have
adversely affected soil quality in the vicinity of the tank.

. No further investigation of the former UST area appears warranted. The site should be
considered for closure.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated.
Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our
study. Changes in the conditions of the subject property can occur with time, because of natural
processes or the works of man, on the subject sites or on adjacent properties. Changes in applicable
standards can also occur as the result of legislation or from the broadening of knowledge.
Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes beyond
our control.

Y1334 rpt wpd-7 1202 -3-
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TABLE }: Summary of Analytical Resuits, 301 Clay Street, Qakland California, (mg/kg)

Soil
UST Excavation

801-CS1;7 7 04/01/02 <l

UST Excavation Stockpile A
801-CS2 (Composite) NA 04/01/02 18°

UST Excavation Stockpile B

SP#1 NA 04/16/02

<5

20

- - <0.005  <0.005

- - <0.005  <(.005

670 12 - -

Notes:  <x.x = Compound not detected above laboratory
reporting limit of x.x.
x.x = Compound detected at indicated concentration.
NA = Not applicable.
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenze, xylenes
MTBE = methyl tert butyl cther
— = Not analyzed.
Laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.

Y1334 mptwpd-6 702

Analyzed using EPA Method 8015C

Analyzed using EPA Method 8015C.

Analyzed using EPA Method 6010/200.7,239.2

Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Laboratory reported that diesel-range compounds, (C10-
(23), are significant; no recognizable pattern: and oil-range
compounds (C18+) are significant.
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APPENDIX A

PERMITS AND MANIFESTS
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wiites EXCAVATION PERMIT cviL

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERIN
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER ~—~ SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION
X00022 57 ""gs/ 04y ST

AFPPROX. START DATE J?PPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER *
ng,qp | —ulee K (Permit ot valid without 24-Hour number) ?025’-6;‘5‘.- D EYA
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS 1:AX F)
L CH 720852 (LAsS A-Haz | 139¢4(
ATTENTION: ’ .
1) State law requires that the cootractor/cwoer call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating, This permit is not valid unleas spplicant has secured an

inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number in 1 |00} 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA} #

) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (519) 238-1;651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

!hcrd:yl-ﬂ'in:nlhlllmezmptftm!haCoanlI.iccmaanforthefoﬂowin;mm(Sec.?OSl.S&u'meumdeiumCoda: Axny city or comnty which requires x permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolisiz, or repair any structare, Prior 10 its issuance, also requirea the spplicant for such permit to filo a signed statzment that bo is ficensed pursuant to the
provisicns of the Contractor's Lisenae aw Chapter 9 (commenting with Sec., 7000) of Division 3 of the Busizess and Professions Code, or that be is excmpt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjecty the applicant to a civil peazity of pot more than $300); »

B I, a5 an owmer of the propenty, or my employees with wages A their sokt compensation, will do the work, and the struchuce is not intended or offcred for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code:  The Contractor's License Law docs not apply 0 an owser of property who builds or improves thereon, and who doer such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale, If however, the building or improvemest is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burdza of proving that he did oot build or improve for the purpase of salz),

O 1, as owaot of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the abave duc to: (1) f am impraving my principal plcs of sesidencs or appurtmiances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior 1o sale, (3} T have resided in the residepes for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (&) I have pot claimed exemption on this subdivisica on more than two
tructures more than once during any three-year period, (See. 7044 Business and Profeasions Code). .

O 1, a3 owoer of the property, sm exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Scc. 7044, Businiess and Profeasions Code: The Contnactor's Licenso Law
docs zot 2pply o an owner of property who builds of improves therecn, and who contracts for such projects with s contraston(s) censed pursaant 1o the Contractor’s License rw),

O 1 o exempt wder Sec. + B&PC for this reayon

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
T I'hercby affirm that | have a certificate of consent to sclf-insurs, or a certificate of Worker's Compennation Insurance, or a cestificd copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # /9—3 .;‘II_L/@"O/ Company Name g%’qk-(\u.‘d/b

= Teenify that in the perforroance of the work for which this permit i3 jssued, T shall pot cploy atty person in any munner so a# to besome subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at oae hundred dollars (3100 or kexa),

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Excmption, you should become subijeet 15 the Worker's Compeasstion provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisicas or this permit shall be desmed rovoked. mapmﬁlisiawadpumnntmaﬂpruvisimsofTﬂeﬂ(ﬁ:pbrl!.ﬂofthet‘)ak.lmde‘:ipﬂCodc. It ix
grantzd upon Gie cxpress condition that the permittes shall be responsible ormchmmmuim“hhgudwmpmww&epmmmmnofpemsim‘tfﬁlumiﬂ
perform the obligations with respect to street maintensncs, The permince shall, sud by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save sod bold harmicss the City, its officers
aod employees, from aod against ey and all suits, chkm.aruﬁmbrougbtbymypcumforurmscmtofmybodﬂyhiuﬁu,dkmuﬂbmmdm.gawpmmd!orprwm
smbedorn‘i-iqia!heco-nmﬁonoflbowortperformedmderlhe;mmi:orinconuqmccofpcmk!u':Mummwammﬁnobﬁ;aﬁm;vﬁthmpmmmuetminmnmu. This
pcrmir.isvo&dmd.lysfmmmcdmofissuaneeunimmmimiagnmdby&eb&um«meoﬂkeofﬂmiumm.

I berchy 27U that | am beensed under provisiots of Chapter § of Divinon 3 of the Busicss and Professions Code and @y Leease 15w At foree and effect (f contractor}, that [ have rmad
thes permut and agrer o1y requuTmenty, and that the sbove wformauon s true and cormect under penalty of law

ZM /é__f-ﬁﬂ 2’ "é’ W—C?:;—f

| Signanre of Poamitice Pga) Agent for F;Conmc\or O Owner Date

DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETALL - HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? : LIMITED OPERATION AREA?

RES URFACED REQUIRED? 0 YES & NG OV I.IANT CYES CTNO OAMOAM & 4PMEPM)  TYES o XD
EUED BY DATE ISSUED

formyiopuexcavate pp2 (04/9%)



NIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED M

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

(one page per site) Page z of_{h

TANK

R
TYPE QF ACTION ﬁ 1. NEW SITE PERMIT {33 RENEWAL PERMIT {1 5.CHANGE OF INFORMATION (] 7.PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
{Check cne item only) {J «. AMENDED PERMIT specify change local use only [3J 8. TANK REMOVED
[ 6:TEMPORARY STTE CLOSURE «

I. FACILITY / SITE INFORMATION

BUSJNESS NAME, (sume 4 FACILITY NAME or DBA - Doing Busimess As) 3 | FACILITY IDA ,
fovoe i ves  fidrie T Alock.

NEAREST CROSS STREET 4«0y | FACILITY OWNERTYPE 4, LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT®
&f\ A S-;l - 0AKLAN N C A | 3 1 coreoraTION 5. COUNTY AGENCY*
BUSINESS [J1. GASSTATION [] 3. FARM 05 COMMERCIAL 0 2. INDIVIDUAL [0 6. STATE AGENCY*
TYPE (J 2. DISTRIBUTOR [J 4. PROCESSOR'@ 6. OTHER «m | J 3. PARTNERSHIP ] 7. FEDERAL AGENCY* e
TOTAL NUMBER COF TANKS Is facility on Indian Reservation or *If ovwmer of UST is a public agency: name of supervisor of division, seclion of ofiet which
REMAINING AT SITE trustlands? operates the UST (This is the contact person for the tank records.)
« |0 ves o “ | MAK Gowez.  Sip-238-73 =
II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
PROPERTY OWNER NAME 47 PHONE ] a0s
Ch pn N Ledevelofueat ALy S5/0-23K 73/
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS N g
§WS0 Leanl BCawn flaza  Sage 54;305475 N
A $ D 412
OALLaND C 7546/
PROPERTY OWNER TYPE [ ] I. CORPORATION [] 2 INDIVIDUAL K& LOCAL AGENCY /DISTRICT ] 6. STATE AGENCY
{3 3. PARTNERSHIF [J 5 COUNTY AGENCY {J 7. FEDERAL AGENCY 413
III. TANK OWNER INFORMATION
TANK OWNER NAME P PHONE 415
SOme. A S Aboye —
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS N T
Ty R 4«17 | STATE an ZI? CODE 1%
—
TANK OWNER TYPE [} I.CORPORATION L) 2. INDIVIDUAL 44 LOCAL AGENCY7 DISTRICT [0]6.STATE AGENCY 20
[ 3. PARTNERSHIP 5. COUNTY AGENCY (] 7. FEDERAL AGENCY
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMEBER
TYOKHQ 44 | T T 1T 1T 7 Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise 4
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
NDICATE METHOD({s) [] 1. SELF-INSURED [J 4. SURETY BOND 1 7. STATEFUND 10. LOCAL GOVT MECHANISM
[J 2. GUARANTEE [35.LETTER OF CREDIT {71 8. STATE FUND & CFO LETTER, 9. 0THER: _____
[0 3. INSURANCE [ 6. EXEMPTION 39 STATEFUND & CD Lr>3
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS
Check one box te indicale which address should be uted 107 legal nobhcations &g malng
i Legal notficanons and maumgs will be seni 10 the tank owner unless box 1 or 2 15 checked O 1 FACLITY [0 PROPERTY OWNER [T 3 TANK OWNER 413
? VII. APPLICANT SIGNATURE
; Cermlicanon - Teemfy that the informenon proviged herein 15 que and accyrate 10 the best of my knowledge
i SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE 44 l PHONE A
)P ke S Yrleo | sv0-235-7309
WAME OF APPLRIANT onp <26 TITLE CF APPLICANT O
[’//gr,é Qe L ! Frearpm Sgecialis i
STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (For toeat e orty) -1 ' 1698 UPGRADELERTITICALE NUMBER (For koear ave omiy) 19
UPCF 11799 revised) 19 Formeriy SWRCB Form A



UST - Facility
Formerly SWRCB Form A,

Compiete the UE‘_;T - Facility page for all new permits, permit changes or any facility information changes. This page must be subrmitted within 30 days of
permit of facility information changes, unless approval is required before making any changes.

Submit one UST - Facility page per facility, regardiess of the number of tanks located at the site. This form is completed by either the penmit applicant or
the local agency underground tank inspector, As part of the application, the tank owner must submit a scalen facility piot pian 1o the loca) agency
showing the location of the USTs with respect to buildings and landmarks [23 CCR 22711 (a)(8)], a description of the tank and piping leak detection
manitoring program {23 CCR 32711 (a){9)], and, for tanks containing petroleurn, documentation showing compliance with state financial responsibility
requirements [23 CCR 2711 (a)(11)].

Refer to 23 CCR 22711 for state UST information and permit application requiremants.

{Note: the numbering of the instructions follows the data element numbers that are on the UPCE pages. These data element numbers are used for
electronic submission and are the same as the numbering used in 27 CCR, Appendix C, the Business Section of the Unified Program Data Dictionary.)
Please number all pages of your submittal. This helps your CUPA or local agency identify whether the submittal is complete and if any pages are
separated.

1. FACILITY ID NUMBER - Leave this blank. This number is assigned by the CUPA. This is the unique number which identifies your facillty.

3. BUSINESS NAME - Enter the full lega! name of the business,

400. TYPE OF ACTION - Check the reason the page is being complated. CHECK ONE TTEM ONLY.

401. NEAREST CROSS STREET - Enter the name of the cross street nearest to tha site of tha tank.

402, FACILITY OWNER TYPE - Check the type of business ownership.

403. BUSINESS TYPE - Check the type of businass.

404. TOTAL NUMEER OF TANKS REMAINING AT SITE - Indicate the number of tanks ramaining on the site after the requested action.

405. INDIAN ORTRUST LAND - Check whether or not the facility is located on an Indian resarvation or other trust lands.

406. PUBLIC AGENCY SUPERVISOR NAME - if the facility owner is a public agency, enter the name of the supervisor for the division, section or office
which opesates the UST. This person must have access to the tank records.

407 PROPERTY GWNER NAME - Compiete items 407- 412 for the property owner, unless all terns are
408. PROPERTY CWNER PHONE the same as ihe Owner tnformation (tems 111-116) on the Business
409. PROPERTY DWNER MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS Owner/Operator identification page {OES Form 2730). Ifthe same,
410. PROPERTY OWNER CITY write "SAME AS SITE" in this section.

411, PROPERTY OWNER STATE
412. PROPERTY CMNER ZIP CODE
413. PROPERTY OWNER TYPE - Check the typas of property ownership.

414, TANK OVWNER NAME - Complete items 414- 419 for the tank owner,, unless aif itemns are the
415. TANK OWNER PHONE same 4s the Owner information (tems 111-116) on the Business
4176. TANK OWNER MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS Owner/Cperator identification page {OES Form 2730), ifthe same,
417 TANK OWNER CITY write "SAME AS SITE" in this section.

418, TANK OWNER STATE

418. TANK OWNER ZIP CODE

420. TANK OWNER TYPE - Check the type of tank ownership,

421. BOE NUMBER - Enter your Board of Equalization (BOE) UST storags fee account number. This fee applies to regulated USTs storing petroleun
products. This is required before your pammit application can be processed. If you do not have an account number with the BOE or i you
have any questions regarding the fee or exemptions, please call the BOE at {316) 322-9668 or writa to the BOE at: Board of Equalization,
Fuel Taxes Division, P.O. Box 942873, Sacramento, CA 94273-0030.

422. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY CODE - Chack the method(s) used by the awner and/or operator in meeting the Federal and
State financial responsibility requirements. CHECK ALL THAT APPLY. [f the mathod is not listed, check "cther= and enter the mathod(s).
USTs owned by any Federal or State agency and non-petrolaum USTS ar axempt from this requirement,

423. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS - Ingicate tha address to which lsgal netifications and mailings should bs sent. The legal
notifications and maliings will be sent io the tank owner unless the facility {box 1} or the property owner (box 2) is checked.

SIGNATURE OF APFLICANT - The business ownerfoperator of the tank faclity, or officially designated representative of the owner/operator, shall
sign in the space provided. This signaturs certifies that the signer bellevas that aif the information submitted is accurate and complete.

424. DATE CERTIFIED - Enter the date that the pags was signed.

425. APPLICANT PHONE - Enter the phone number of the applicant {person certifying).

426. APPLICANT NAME - Enter the full printed name of the person signing the page.

427. APPLICANT TITLE - Enter the titie of the person signing the page.

428. STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER - Leave this blank. This numbet is assigned by the CUPA as follows: the number is composed of the two digit
county nusmber, the three dight jurisdiction number, and a six digit facilty numbar, The facility number must ba the same as shown in item 1.

429. 1998 LIPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER - Leave this blank. This number is assigned by the CUPA,

UPCF {1799 revised) 20 Formerly SWRCR Form A



{IFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED } M

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1
{two pages per tank)
- Page  _of
TYPE OF ACTION 1 NEW SITE PERMIT {0 4 AMENDED PERMIT [J 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION O 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
{Check one item oaly) . {0 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
{3 3 RENEWAL PERMIT {Specify reason - fer Tocad use ofty)  {Specify resson - for local we anly) [ 3 TANK REMOVED 430

BUSINESS NAME (Sume 13 FACILITY NAME o7 DBA - Doing Busimess As) FACILITY ID: [

3

t@usg wWotel, PAATKeT DilaCi
LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Ogional)

H H‘: ] —_—
| Wder  The Sibewwsary ol the €AST Slpe grF o7
L TANK DESCRIPTION (A scaled plot plan with the location of the UST system mcluding buildings and landmarks shall be submitted o the joca agency.)

431

TANK 1D # 42 | TANK MANUFACTURER : T COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK (] Yes () No 434

DATE INSTALLED (YEARMO) 45 | TANK CAPACITY IN GA S Ll UMBER MPAR. S a7
Vs ey €< Foo U Easpeun/

ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (¢

433

or lognd usa only) ‘ 74
ume—fﬁe/ 4/ 4oL :

1. TANK CONTENIS

_ TANK USE % | PETROLEUM TYPE 44
{3 1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 0 is. REGULAR UNLEADED [J 2. LEADED {33. JETFUEL
{if marked comglete Peraleum Type) 7 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED {13 DEESEL 0 6. AVIATION FUEL i
[0 2. NON-FUEL PETROLEUM 0 Ic. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ 4. GASOHOL OTHER ____ e/ Jv 7
3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME {from Hamrdow Matarisks lvesttory page} 1 CASH (oo Hazrdous Matorialy avenssry page) “
D) ¢. HAZARDOUS WASTE
{Includes Used Qil)
95. UNKNOWN
~ L TANK CONSTRUCTION
TYPE OF TANK MMW 0 5. SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM G
{Chesx one fiem only) EXTERIOR MEMBRANELINER (195, UNKNOWH
£]2. DOUBLEWALL  [J}4. SIGNLE WALLIN VAULT . % OTHEER_____
TARK MATERIAL - primary m‘ﬁMﬁ@ﬂﬁnc I 5 CONCRELE 795, ONENOWN <&
{Check one item oaly) []2 STAINLESSSTEEL [J4. STEEL CLAD WFIBERGLASS  [] 8 FRP COMPTIBLE WI00% METHANGCL [ $9.OTHER ___ __
] REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP)
TARK VATERIAL —wecooiry w3 1. BARE T . s ORRROWR —
ek oon iremm only) "[}2. STAINLESS STEEL ({J 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [J& FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANO! 99.OTHER _____

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) [0 10, COATED STEEL

OR COATING D ZALKYDLINING (4 PHENOLICLINING [ 6 UNLINED 99 OTHER —
{Check cae itan onty) (For losal use caiy)
5
OTHER CORROSION [ § MANUFACTURED CATHODIC [J 3 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED FLASTIC 95 UNKNOWN ¢ DPAIRINSIALLED &
PROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTECTION {3 4 IMPRESSED CURRENT OTHER
(Check 2oe isam only) [} 2 SACRIFICIAL ANODE {For bocal use by}
TLL AND OVEKFULL 5T, W0 TYPE toal wacnly) &1 | O 3 DBTALLED @z
(Check sl duapply) (] 1 SPILL CONTAINMENT IO ALARM _____ O3RLLTUBESHUTOFF VALVE _ _ __
O2DROPTUBE  _____ ____. UNE- {32 BALLFLOAT _____ ] 4 EXEMPT U,u L
EY3STRIKERPLATE
IV, TANK LEAK DETECTION (A detcnpuon of the monrtaring progrem thall be ubauted w the local sgeney )
IF SINGLE WALL TANK (Checx 1! tont apphy) 453 IF DOUBLE WALL TANFK. OR TANK WITH BLADDER o4
(Check one 1em ooly)
3 | VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) ] $ MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) | {J ) VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
7 2 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) 0 § YADOSE ZONE [J 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONTTORING
' i M3 CONTINUQUS ATG [ 7 GROUNDWATER 0 3 MANUAL MONITORING

| [ ¢ STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION  [J 8 TANK TESTING

i ! ’(

. (SIR) BIENNIAL TANK TESTING (99 OTHER _____ U,N AT

| TV. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION / PERMANENT CLOSURE IN PLACE

ey N : 36 o 457

{ ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRMO/D 435 BM%’ITFY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING ¢ TANK FILLED WITH TERIAL
----- Ui A/..’_iuf/\jq7 = galions Jves P no

l -
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UST - Tank Page 1
Formerly SWRCB Form B

Complete the UST - Tark pages for each tank for all new permnits, permit changes, closures and/or any other tank information change. This
page mus! be subrnitted within 30 days of permit or {acility information changes, unless approval is required before making any changes. For
comparimentalized tanks, each compartment is considered a separate tank and requires completion of separate tank pages.

Refer to 23 CER 52711 for state UST information and permit application requirements,

{Note: the numbering of the instructions follows the data element numbers that are on the UPCF pages. These data element numbers are
used for electronic submission and are the same zs the numbering used in 27 CCR, Appendix C, the Business Section of the Unified Program
Data Dictionary.)

Please number ail pages of your submittal. This heips your CUPA ar local agency identify whether the submittal i1 complete and if any pages
are sep7 -ated.

FACILITY ID NUMBER - Leave this blank. This number is assigned by the CUPA, This is the unique number which identifies your facility.

3. BUSINESS NAME - Enter the fuil legal name of the business.

430. TYPE OF ACTICN - Check the reason.the page is being completed. For amended permits and change of information, include a short
staterment to direct the inspectof to the amendment or changed information.

431. LOCATION WITHIN SITE - Enter the location of the tank within the site,

432. TANK {D NUMBER - Enter the owner=s tank D number. This is a unique number used to identify the tank. It may be assigned by the
owner or by the CUPA, )

433. TANK MANUFACTURER - Enter the name of the company that manufactured the tank.

. 434. COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK - Check whether or not the tank is compartmentalized. Each compartment is considered a separate tank

and requires the completion of separate tank pages,

435. DATE TANK INSTALLED - Enter the year and month the tank was installed,

435. TANK CAPACITY - Enter the tank capacity in gallons.

437. NUMBER OF TANK COMPARTMENTS - If the tank is compartmentalized, enter the number of compartments.

438. ADDITIONAL DESCRIFTION - Use this space for additional tank or focation description,

438, TANK USE - Check the substance stored. If MOTOR VERICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete item 440, PETROLEUM TYPE.

440 PETROLEUM TYPE - i box 1 is checked in item 439, check the type of fuel,

441, COMMON NAME - For substances that are not motor vehicle fuels (box 1is NOT checked in item 438), erter the common name of the
substance stored in the tank. .

442. CAS # - For substances that are not motor vehicle fuels (box 1 is NOT checked in item 439), enter the CAS {Chemical Abstract Service)
number. This is the same as the CAS # in iter 209 on the Hazardous Materials Inventory - Chemical Description page.

443. TYPE OF TANK - Check the type of tank construction. if type of tank is not listed, check Acther= and enter type.

444, TANK MATERIAL {(PRIMARY TANK) - Check the construction materiaf of the tank that comes into immediate contact on its inner surface
with the hazardous substance being contained. If the tank is lined do not referenca the lining material in this item. indicate
the type of lining material in temn 446. if type of tank materiat is not listed, check Aothers and enter material.

445. TANK MATERIAL (SECONDARY TANK) - Check the construction material of the tark that provides the level of containment external to,
and separate from, the primary containment. If type of tank material is not fsted, check Acther= and enter material,

448. TANK INTERIOR LINING OR COATING - If applicable, check the jon material of the interior lining or coating of the tank. H type
of interior lining or coating is not fistad, check Aothers and enter type.

447. DATE TANK INTERIOR LINING INSTALLED - If applicable, enter the date the tank interior lining was installed, This is to assist the CUPA
to develop an inspection schedule.

448. OTHER TANK CORROSION PROTECTION - if applicable, check the other tank carrosion protection method used. I other conrosion
protection method Is not listed, check Acther= and enter method.

449. DATE TANK CORROSION PROTECTION INSTALLED - applicable, enter the date the tank corrosion protection method was installed.
This is to assist the CUPA to deveiop an inspection schedule.

450. YEAR SPILL AND OVERFILL INSTALLED - Check the appropriate box and enter the year in which spill containment, drop tube, and/or
stiker plate was installed. CHECK ALL THAT APPLY.

451, TYPE OF SPILL PROTECTION - Enter the type of spifl containment, drop tube, and/or striker plate. FOR CUPA USE ONLY:

432. YEAR OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED - Check the appropriate box and enter the year in which ovedfit protection
was instalied or whether there is an exemption from overfil} protection. CHECK ALL THAT APPLY, unless tank is exempt.

453. TANK LEAK DETECTION (SINGLE WALL} - For single walled tanks, check the leak detection system(s) used to comply with the
monitoring requirements for the tank. CHECK ALL THAT APPLY. If leak detection system is not listed, check Aothers and
enter system,

454 TANK LEAK DETECTION (DOUBLE WALL) - For double walled tanks or tanks wrth bladder, check the leak catechon system(s) used to
comply with the maonitaring requirements fof the tank. CHECK ONE ITEM OMNLY,

455 ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - For closure it place, enter the dete the tank was last used.

456 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN TANK - For closure in place, enter the astimates quantty of hazardous
subsiance remaining i the tank {in galions)

457 TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL - For closure in place. check whether or not the tank was filled with an inart matenal pror to
Closure

ATTACHMENTS -
' Provide 3 scaled plot plan with the location of the UST system, including buridings and landmarks
2 Provige a descnption of the menitonng program

UPCE (L2799 revised) 22 Formerly SWRCB Ferm B
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{IFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED! M
TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2
VI_PIPING CONSTRUCTION [Che o1 tort soaty) : Pagt o of
UNDERGROUND FIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING

SYSTEMTYPE (3 ! PRESSURE 0] 2. SUCTION O3L.GRAVITY a8 | [J1.PRESSURE  [2. SUCTION {J 3. GRAVITY 9
CONSTRUCTION [J1.SINGLEWALL ~ [J5.LINEDTRENCH (29 OTHEER 4% | (J | SINGLE WALL F 95. UNKNOWN o

MANUFACTURER (0] 2. DOUBLE WALL ks, UNKNOWN 132 DOUBLE WALL D) 9. OTHER

6l 1 MANUFACTURER ___ 453

{7 1. BARE STEEL 3 6. FRP COMPATIBLE w/100% METHANOL
(32 STAINLESS STEEL  []7 GALYANIZED STEEL Unknown
[J 3 PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS . Other
(0 4 FIBERGLASS {1 & FLEXIBLE (HDPE)

{1 STEEL W/ICOATING [ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION

0O

%

3 |- BARE STEEL
[] 2. STAINLESS STEEL

[J 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS
[} 4. FIRERGLASS

[ 5. STEEL WILOATING

[0 6. FRP COMPATIBLE Wi METHANOL
0 7. GALVANIZED STEEL

[J 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) []99. OTHER
{7 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION

{0 55. UNKNOWN ags

Y11 PIPING LEAK DETECTEON (Choex all thar spply) (A description of the moninsing program shall bt submitted to the loeal agesey )

UNGERGROUND PIPRIG ABOVEGEOUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING SINGLE WALL PIPING 457

. 66
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check aff tht apply): v KW,J

O .EBEECTRONIC LINE LEAX DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WIIH AUTO PUMP SHUT
OFF FOR LEAK. SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

3 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
3 3. AWNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPH)

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS Unt. AP

[ 5. DALY VISUAL MONTTORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES [N BELOW GROUNDPIPING)
{3 7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW

{7 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chesk alf thet spply): UN £ V“@[:/ A/

10. CONTINUJOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one}

3= AUTO PP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

O b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FATLRE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

Oc. NO AUTG PUMP SHUT OFF

0 11. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION

3 I12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
3 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONL'Y (Check all shat spply)
[ 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
3 15. ADTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION

{7 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.! GFH)

3 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply)

3 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK. SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SY5TEM DISCONNECTION ~
AUDIBLE AND YISUAL ALARMS,

2. MONTHLY 02 GPH TEST
{J 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPH}
[14. DALY VISUAL CHECK
CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check ail that apply)
] 5. DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM
£ 6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0. GPH)
SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
] 7. SELF MONITORING
GRAVITY FLOW (Check ali thaz apply):
7] 8. DALY VISUAL MONITORING
{7 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check ail that apgiy):

1¢. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Cheak one)
0 a AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAX OCCURS

[J b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

{Je NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
{3 11. AUTOMATIC LEAX DETECTOR

[ 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
[ 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATURS ONLY (Check &l that apply)
[J 34. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR. WITHCUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

{3 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
[ 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[]17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK ’

VIII. DISPENSER CONTATNMENT

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT
DATE INSTALLED

O 1 FLOATMECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR

458

DISPENSER + AUDBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

T3 2 CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
{J ? CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR

VALVE {0 4 DALY VISUAL CHECK

5 TRENCH LINER [ MONTTCARDNG

}‘u;s NONE

¢g5

. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE

| corofy that the fo"mamon provided TErEN 5 Uue aid ACCurale o the best of my wowredge

SIGNATURE OF © /OPERATOR

DATE

3 /7 /e 2 )

NEME OF owﬁﬂ@%«low—m" T TITLE OF OWNER/CPERATOR o
HMark Ommes S | Hraran 5;&544/&5’("

Permt Mumoes {For locad o3t onty) 4T P mpoctrewd (For locay wae onty) /4“ tEx;ura:»o(l Drute (For 1063l use oniy) 7

UPCF {12/99 revised) 23
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UST - Tank Page 2

rormerly SWRCB Form B

{Note: the numbering of the instructions follows the data element numbers that are on the UPCF pages. These data
element numbers are used for electronic submission and are the same as the numbering used in 27 CCR, Appendix C,
the Business Section of the Unified Program Data Dictionary.)

Please number all pages of your submittal. This helps your CUPA or local agency identify whether the submittal is
complete and if any pages are separated.

458.
458,

4Rn

461.

462.

463.
484
485.
466.
487,

468.

463,

470.
471.
472.
473.
473,

475,

PIPING SYSTEM TYPE (UNDERGROUND) - For items 458 and 459, check the tank=s piping system
PIPING SYSTEM TYPE {ABOVEGROUND)  information. CHECK ALL THAT APPLY.

© PING CONSTRUCTION (UNDERGROUND) - Check the tank-s piping construction information. CHECK ALL
THAT APPLY.

PIPING MANUFACTURER (UNDERGROUND} - Enter the name of the piping manufacturer.

PIPING CONSTRUCTION (ABOVEGROUND) - Check the tank=s plping construction information. CHECK ALL
THAT APPLY.

PIPING MANUFACTURER (ABOVEGROUND) - Enter the name of the piping manufacturer.

PIPING MATERIAL AND CORROSION PROTECTION (UNDERGROUND) - For items 464 and 465, check the

PIPING MATERIAL AND CORROSION PROTECTION (ABOVEGROUND)  tank=s piping material and corrosion
protection.

PIPING LEAK DETECTION (UNDERGROUND) - For items 466 and 467, check the leak detection system(s) used
PIPING LEAK DETECTION (ABOVEGROUND)  to comply with the monitoring requirements for the piping.

DATE DISPENSER CONTAINMENT INSTALLED - If applicable, enter the date that dispenser containment was
installed.

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT TYPE - Check the type of dispenser containment manitoring system.

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OPERATOR - The owner or agent of the owner shall sign in the space provided. This
signature certifies that the signer believes that all the information submitted is true and accurate.

DATE CERTIFIED - Enter the date the page was signed.

OWNER/ OPERATOR NAME - Print the name of signatory.

OWNER/ OPERATOR TITLE - Enter the title of the person signing the page.

PERMIT NUMBER - Leave this blank, this number is assigned by the CUPA.

PERMIT APPRCVED BY - Leave this blank, this is the name of the person approving the permit

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE - Leave this blank, this is compieted by the CUPA.

UPCF (] 2/99 rews:d) 24 FOTTDC”Y SWRCB Form B
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CITY OF OAKLAND
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2032
(510) 238-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS
In the CITY OF QOAKLAND

Request Submittal Date: 5 = é -0 9\
PLEASE CTRCLE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application is hereby made for permit to:

(@ () Tnstall (c) Repair (d) Modify (¢) Abandon/Close in Place A

{(a) Gasoline (b) (c) Diesel (d) Fuel 0; L tank(s} and excavate, commencing:

(z) four feet inside the curb line*; (b) inside the property line; (¢) aboveground; (d) underground tank(s)
*inside curb line, please attach copy of sidewalk/excavation permit from PLANNING AND BUILDING

on the _{tJeStside of CLlay <+ Q/Ave 75 tea - o 7T @Ave

Site Address: /?Oi -(Lay <+ Present storage -DdeL Of f

Owner: ORUIAND RebevelpPuent N Address d50 '_jyj.w\(mgﬂ &gzgéggn?%{raﬁﬁ 23
_ORELaWD (A

Applicant: CEﬁ’(Oﬂ#ﬁ//fn[ ENV S V5 Address PO Lox Lo { Phone 7.25-625-{73¢,
paktey. (A HS bl

S:dewalk surface to be disturbed (:2 Xg Number of Tanks / __/_ Capacity__ 200 Gallons ea.
Remarks i'ﬁal}\ E;ééi AeeiNG (-,ﬁfg ‘ 1‘!:(! Resiope AND fellace  Condiete
Sigpature_ /5y e L._J

7

PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: (4l applicants must have a City Business License Permix)

. {2) Copies of Closure Plans for underground tank removal(s)

. (2) Sets of plans and (1) copy of specifications for above ground tank removal

. {2} Sets of plans and (2) sets of application packets for underground tank installation/modifications

. (2) Sets of plans for aboveground tank installation and specifications

. copy or prepare to show Planning and Building approval for aboveground tank removal and tank
repair

NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit No. Amt. Recv’d Date Issued:
Copies to: Electrical Inspection Ck# Cash
Recerpt# Recv’d by:
rev 15798 Tk




City of Qakland, Fire Department, Office of Emergency Services
Hazardous Materials Program
APPLICATION FOR UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

F Project Contact & Phone # .
A MATK. CpMEZ - GV OF paklayd> S0 -235- 73/
1 Facility Name PhoPe#
L fhosewrves _ miprkeT fLocke 500258 -73/#
I
T Address _
‘ B0/ Clar 5t  ppeinnd (A 607
Cross Street 577\ : 5’)+ )
Owner/Operator 03 K—l I! J D 2 : ( o 12 éz ﬁf{" v )4(@“59' Phone #4‘/0 _‘22-95,7 =
g Contractor Name CC"K- .$N7‘[f2}//t’/;ﬁ)l/t'4§ e gl SelUsee s Phone #?,Zﬁ 25173
N Contractor Address ‘60- @0 © qa ( CA License # =/ 42& 5.2 Class f-} -ﬁz'_
;. Hazardous Waste Certified: ) Workers Comp#
‘é‘ (Qualifying license category f/}? = ) YesgNo D / 65 > "(L( b’ ', i
’I‘ B . . . u .
o City of Oakland Business Tax License # \ '] SC\ (Oq {-P Permit #
R
Does this site have a leaking UST (or did it have a leaking tank system?) Yes D No m
State Tank ID# Tank Size Material That Was Stored Proposed Removal Date
F! T T p
R 500 gpi fre/ _0// ASAF
_N,
K 39 .-
S 39-
39-
39-
39-
P ’/_Y_APPROVED ;QPPRO ¥D WITH CONDITION(S) ___DISAFPROVED
L ) . /- :
A PLAN REVIEWER S SIGNATURE /7 | — DATE OF APPROVAL \,/~—/ S
N | ' 4 /o
APPLICANT MUST PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF OAKLAND ORDINANCES, STATE
LAWS, AND RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY. OWNER OR
LICENSED AGENT S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: I CERTIFY THAT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS INSTALLATION PLAN 15 ISSUED, 1 SHALL NOT EMPLOY ANY PERSON IS SUCHA
MANNER AS TO BECOME SUBJECT TO WORKER S COMPENSATION LAWS OF CALIFORNIA. CONTRACTOR S
HIRING OR SUBCONTRACTING SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: ICERTIFY THAT INTHE )
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS INSTALLATION PLAN IS ISSUED, I SHALL EMPLOY PERSONS
SUBJECT TO WORKER 5 COMPENSATION LAWS OF CALIFORNIA.
APPLICANT S SIGNATURE TITLE: DATE:




INDICATE THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY TO BE BILLED FOR ADDITIONAL FSA/OES STAFF TIVIE
EXPENDED BEYOND THE HOURS COVERED BY THE INITIAL DEPOSIT AMOUNT. THE PARTY
MUST ACKNOWLEDGE THIS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADDITIONAL BILLING BY
SIGNATURE AND DATE BELOW.

NAME Cjé- - (’ J. /V#/Z//&/ EN Vil i/l Secvile S

Aborese_PO-boctlol-  OAtley (4 9452/

STREET CITY,STATE, Z1P

DAY PHONE NUMBER 7,25 — 6 — 1734

area code phone #
SIGNATURE %”{’ 7
DATE Z)" é - g CQ\_
form ¢ wnkapp ins January 2, 1998



D

2)

3)

4)

5}

CITY OF OAKLAND
Fire Department
Fire Prevention Bureau
Hazardous Materials Program
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

(Complete according to instructions)

Name of Business_____J0USe Wive s  parkeT  Srock

Business Owmer or Contact Person (PRINT)_ DR K Ja b Ledovelpfment AGeate¥
Atin MR mAaK  ComeT.
Site Address__ X0 | Cloy <+
city___(OAKIAND Zio. 4607 phone_ 97 SH-238-73)Y/

Mailing Address__ G0 SO ‘(\mf\‘ni\ Q6aua  PlAzZA Sulte 530¢(
city_ OAKIAGD Zip 79607 _phone_ S 10 -23%-731Y

Property Owner_ OA U IAND  LedevelofMentt Abency

Business Name (if applicable) Y/

Address__ A SO — ‘_ﬁh‘\f\)lﬁ BG4 14/4 24 Sute 530/
City, sme__ OAK[AND (4 zip 4607

Generator name under which tank wifl be manifested

LALIAND  Rodevel/pfuledt Abesry

EPA ID Under which tank will be manifested €& (o (D02, o7 7 75




6)

8)

)

conacor_ CES— Qutlolfoe! Entifilonitanids  Setiices
Address . O. BOX. @/

ciy_ OB KeY Phone__ 925~ GAS— (236
License Type ﬁ -HAZ IDS

Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 require contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste certification issued by the State Contractor License Board

Consultant (if applicable) N/
Address —

City, State —_ Phone

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name_ MALK  Gome T Tile_ ('Y OF  paflmd

company_(CYY _OF _ CArIAND
Phone g/ﬂ ’258*73/4

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan / (Confirmed with owner operator)

10) State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see instructions)

**Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a)

b)

Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter C AT OO0 o007 0/ 3
Name C/{”A{‘WA{*QFJ . _ __EPAID.NO(. .

Hauler License No. ’ 035 /{ License Exp. Date ZQ— '3 /-0 }
Address RO Box 240 7
city U as,A) C.E 1y State _Cﬁ Zip o AY 5/

Product/Residual Studge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name AZ_V;SO O{([ EPAID No.f’jé&w /é’/7§/5

adiress. 5002 MChel §+

crv. ALV Sq state (A 77540 3
2



¢)

d

Tank and Piping Transposter

Name_ EC L epa 10. No, CAD 982030/ 75
Hauler License No. /9 373 License Exp. Date_> ~ O ol

address 755 ]DPA‘ — B8LvD

City __@l ClhnmonD State_CA Zip 9\750 4

Tank and Piping Disposal Site '

Name__ & € L ___ EPALD.No. G‘?DCK)? #6372

Address ?56’.” facc  BLuD
City_ Rt Charo s D state. (A zip_ 740/

11) Sample Collector

Name %O% Ke w() — lee DAuS

Company ﬁ ES— Coptilled Euviboentnd  SotyeS
addess_ 0D Boyw o |

ciy__ A el State C/} Zip ??(%/

Phone P 2S- £, QS -113

12} Laboratory

Narme Me@m/ﬁr// A e vt

Address
City pﬁIC hec ) State_ ( ;é Zip
State Certification No.

13) Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past ves {JNo (] Unknown &

If ves, describe




14) Describe metheds to be used for rendering tank (s): inert:

fvaf vt tawe o uwbp Dry T BH fer
(O _EALpS  FAntic  CAbpeitY -

Before tanks are pumped out and inserted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible
associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000 must also be contacted for tank removal permit.

The use of a combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness is required. It is the contractor’s responsibility
to bring a working combustible gas indicator on-site to verify that the tank is inert. Note: you may be required
to recalibrate the combustible gas indicator on site, to show that it is working properly.

15} Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) ***
Tank Material to be sampled (tank { Location and Depth of Samples

contents, soil, groundwater)
Capacity | Use History include date
{ last used (estimated)

§o6 | Uwdnown | Soil umder TAWE | Stockpied ol

bALLLA AND Excavated S AND 27 iAo nAKe

S0l AS ﬂ«?&u}{u[
@Y Fhe ‘}Nf[’?ec{bf

One so:t sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet or piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be
collected if any ground water 15 present in the excavatien.



EXCAVATED/STOCKPILED SOIL

Stockpiled Soil volume {estimated) Sampling Piax} .
/-Soil Sa~fle twber TANK

&Ly - 50iL sAmble OF Stecifife

Stockpiled soil must be placed on beamed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank removal?

0 yes @ No m unknown
If yes, explain reasoning i\) (4

If unknown at this poiht in time, please be aware that excavated soil may no be returned to the excavation without prior
approval from Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services. This means that the contractor, consuitant, or
responsibie party must communicate with the Hazardous Materials Inspector IN ADVANCE of backfilling operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits
should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (see Instructions)

Contaminant EPA or Other Sample | EPA or Other Analysis | Method Detection Limit
Sought Preparation Method Number | Method Number

Soel g0 | €17 3550 Soir  |efa €015 op | [ -mée

{*u@f 0/0 | EDF 3550 WA I §o/5" mop> | 55 Y/
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18. Submit Workers Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer 5 {}Qt"e, -qu MD

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(Be Instructions)***

20. Enclose Permit fee {See Instructions)
21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within § days of discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report,
(ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The report must contain all information
listed in item 22 of the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B (one B form for each UST to be
removed) (mark box 8 for tank removed in the upper right hand comer)

1 declare that to, the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and information provided above are correct
and true,

I understand that information, in addition to that proved above, may be needed in order to obtain approval from the
Hazardous Materials Division and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA.
(Occupational Safety and health Administration) requirements conceming; personnel health and safety. | understand
that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his age and that this responsibility is
not shared nor assumed by the City of Oakland.

Once [ have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Inspector at
least three working days in advance of site-work, to schedule the required inspections.

Name of Business %-’ @ﬂ%//f’/ EN Eovrid e Toal. Yy 5
Name of Individual EO% K@L%{ﬂ
Signature Z& (C—/’7A Date 3__@_09\




P (Circle one)

Name of Business _ JAKLAAD  Pedevelofuesit AGewcy
Name of Individual_ MAPK. Co ez

Signatnre__%é% Date %r/a 2.

ene

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and permit must be submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires Fire Services Agency approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction site at all times; a copy of your approved
plan must aiso be sent to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to submit to this office One Form A per site, one Form
B for each removed tank.

L Specific I :

15)

SITE ADDRESS

Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPA ID. NO. - under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA 1.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic Substances Control, $16/324-1781

6. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOQUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES
a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks before tanks are inerted.
<) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate, Include tank installation date, products stored
in the tank, and the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - .g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two feet below the native soil/backfill
mterface, side wall at the trig} water mark, etc.

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSQCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attzched Table 2.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate the site health and safety plan include

the followng items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer.

b} An outiine of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise employees of site health and safery
hazards;



| :“I g" Clty Of Oakland M Permit To Excavate And Ins'rau., Repair, T i ’l
L FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU v Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks N
L 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
! Oakiand California 94612-2032

r | 510-238-3851

Oakland, California
Tank Permit Number:

Permission Is Hereby Granted To:

\
|
’ ‘ o Tank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside: : Line.
On The:
Site Address: Present Storage:
Owner: g e Address: I Cte Phone:
Applicant: B T ST Address: .. .. . .. - Phone:
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No.Of Tanks - Capacity Gallons, Each!
Remarks

This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordinances. QOwier Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Gf Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing,
v Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

] CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
2‘ Type Of Inspection:| Zénpicva!

Inspected And Passed On: 4/ / / / &2

UST/AST Installations/modifications: By: (' é M AE
Appmved - ' —= Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:

|

% Gire Marshal
’ .

|

Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: te:

Inspection Fee Paid: $

Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:

! Received By: T

i Inspected By: Date:
;! _ Final: Inspected By~ Date: '
: Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Bureau 238-3851 ;

O TSR RMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK SITE ASAUTHORITY THEREFORE .

L E d - I

PR n1 . r".... ", e treaes n....‘ P 11,\.- [P O P A | I1 PR B BERYETL]



DEC-¥o-duvy  11:1KY

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

939 ELLIS STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALFORNIA 94108
(415).771-6000

BHY HEEH HLIR UmL L L

REGULATION 8, RULE 40

| IINPVTIBCATION FORM
Check ¥ Removal or Replacement of Tanks

[J Excavation of Contaminated Soil

- »' W - -
K ey _“- [

v,
s

K 2 v
LIAL 5—7#.4-& P

" SITE INFORMATION

Site Address é)ﬁ/ Gm’ ‘S‘{—

ay.sae OAYIAND — CA

Pt/ 2

oweerName OAkIOND fedeve(pftienst-  Abeacy

Specific location of project

Tapk Remeval
Scheduled startup date 3-29-07 — 5/5’057—

Vapors removed by:
O Water wash
H Vapor freting (CO*)
[} Ventilation
Indicate below if an A/C was obtained for tank replacement:

No I yes, AICor P/IO ¥

Yes

Contaminated Sofl Excavation

Scheduled Startup Date
Stockpiles will be covered? Yes No

Indicate below the method used to comply with
Regulation 8, Rule 40, Section 402.4:

Check (V)  8-40-301 00 8-40-302D(pen‘mt required)

A/CorPIO#
A/C = Authority to Construct PR = Permit to Cpercte

What other public agency have you notified (e.g., Fire District, Hazardous Materials Department, City or County}?

. Phone #( )

seacy

e ooy g
e uwxwzﬁ.a-osm‘ : A S RN g s I.,
%

| sxiasm

e 5"‘-’;‘;"~ S e T
&

Name ([ 1=

s Lo fox HO/[

phooe (020 .S —1 126

City, Sute, Zip DAL [P v (n qué/

ot m* e CONSULTANT INFORMATION (if apphca‘ble) CEIRE

" e A [ e -
L ,s s R
- f*’(-" N

Name ﬂﬂ{f/w@

Conat_ Price /Aﬂ/// %?Mm/

Address f/’ 5“['_

Phone (/07) 7@7;“3—9-3 3

City, State, Zip P&M tuast [ 4

POR OFFICE USE ONLY
*Date Received Fax: Date Postmarked'
Inspestor No - Date: By
wpdate: Contact Name Date: By
Update: Contact Name Date By
See reverse for instructions

G BLGRERIGAM WIN - 3/1/95 - blg - 47



“ate of Colifermo—Environmentol Protection Agency
-orm Approved OMB No 2050-0039 [Expires 9 10-99)
Form designed for use on elite (12 witchi typ

See Instructions on back of pr~e 6.

Depertment &° Tox Substances 2o

[—

It} am o lorge quont
procticable and that | have selected the
and the environment, OR, «f | am o smai
ovaloble to me ond thot | con offord

fi

16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION. |hereby declore thot the contents of this consignment are Tully end accurotely described ebhove by proper shipping name ond ore classfied rotnes
marked, ond lobeled, and are i all respects i proper condition for transport by highway aecording te applicoble international and notonat government regulatiors

generator, | cerfy that | have o program in place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined 1o be econom caoliv
racticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present ond future threar to human hecith
guanhity generator, | hove mede o good faith effort o minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management method tho®

NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

“lecse prin! or fype ¥ Sacromeno (ol formz
) i Lsenerator’s US EPA 1D No Manifest Document No 2 Poge ! Infgrmahor » the shodel GIEG*
. + UNIFORM HAZARDQUS s nat requited by Federa aw
: WASTE MANIFEST . . ] - - P
] Eal - | —— F . - .
Sl Sl ezl iz o Fleg | I
. * 3 Generotor 4 Naune and Mailing Address . . o 1A Siote Monifest Decument Nymber
' AR We o P g ; oy ! TANSNGAG
3 7T N e s Tupoyn il Ay | 21080347
| Fhazo s "an
5 l L e = B Stote Generator’s ID
A | 4 Generotor 3 Phone } Tl [ '
g RO N I T O S R
;‘- 5 Transporter | Campony Nome & US EPA ID Mumber C State Tronsporter’s ID {Reserved |
ol i DT *s Ph
ot Ly oy em w ey aep w e ransporter’s Phone .
3 BEDEE PR RN, AT
| 7 Transporter 2 Company Nome 8 US EPA 1D Number E $wate Tronsporter's ID [Reserved |
|
i
—
=1 F Tronsporter's Phone
3| Ll i) i
- ! 9 Designated Focility Nome and Site Address 10 US EPA ID Number G State Foalty’s ID
<! o N :
zZi ' ‘ I O O I B O
= I > H Facihty's Phone
> ! . l - . g o : . - .
2 | L laskaeidag L N x
! 12 Containers 13 Total 14 Unit
§' 11 US DOT Descripton {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Closs, ond 1D Number) No Type Guentity wiivol || Waste Number
Z : @ State
= . f . L '
=
= . 1 EPA/Othe:
| G - ' ' Y ITRE B AT e .
G | AcylHE laaaas
3: N b | State
ol R i EPA/Other
3
< I A p } | l I State
2! T :
2 i
K g . EPA/Other
iy S Lt
f] d | State
pa | L
j ' ; \ ) ; | | EPA; Other
a2 | ! L " 11 t E l 1
£ , J Additonal Descriptiops for Moteriols Listed Above - . . K Handling Codes for Wostes Listed Above
g ) f v, - . Pt s &n"?'(ﬂ&?cf o b
=
=i
iy
:z‘ . s Pl TR PR | Poray a0 b, c d
—
<] Ly
z! -
Sl 15 Special Handling Instructions and Addihonal Information
E’ ot oo ereme D dn Tyttt RV el t R G :
Zj - Do Cio MARK lpoevz
at ;
T . .. ;e e o L . - BN .
z - . SR o : f’fp/f,-"\a Y S LY :
i
z H
(o
—y
=
Q.
o3
o
@] e = ;
P Printed/Typed Name Signatyre - Fi H | Month o2 Yeg
) L _ ) . 10 L - K - l( T }
E i " Zei 2 il L/‘:r = A r—"f...rr..'ﬁ_‘ ﬂ’fﬁ&.’"" Al 2 S
) ‘t ; ¥7 Tronsptirrer 1 Acknowledgemsai of Recelpt of Maferiols s
= | 4 Printed/Typed Nome } Manth Dy Vear
= ! 4 v T - - | .
.l g Vi . N s e e . | l‘%\!‘u ot
w| o [ 18 Transgofter 2 Ackngwledgement of Receipt of Matenials i - _
he : Feren Tuped wove Szroue -
= £
<. F —— e L _ . — _ _ e .
— K v oRDGrC. am s SlL oz
. F
= A
C
Lo - - - PR J— . - e e e = e
e ol L - - cescn - P R R I o
; g
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Siate of Coliforria—Environmentol Proteciion Agency
form Agproved OMEB No 2050-0019 {Expires 9 30-99)

Please print or type

Form designed for use or elite {12 pitchj b -writer

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Taxic Subsrgnony ome
Sacrgmento o' fore -

.
[
1
i
;
i
i
!

WO~POmZmO

A

1
|
i
|
|

3 Generotor’s Nome and Morling Address

- - AT
. Y C . 5o e
!‘J‘-_:_‘-’) .'ﬂ" < 7 {_ v :’..if\f's

- -
N -
T I

Generotar’s Phone |

B .

-

A

- AT ) /Q S

by # - [
A e - . oA = o - "y
P Ta MR s g s 4R EEA S _,(r‘:_._f'_ L 70

ra

s
Pt

.

A7

TAF AL (A Tiang L]

. nerafor's ) anifest Document No 2 Page 1 normation in the chaded oraze
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | molors U ERAIDNe Mane Document I e ks Fedine, o
1AL N P 4 4 A P D TR ', ;
WASTE MANIFEST (™ 7y Gy 7 fele 1418190 o

A Stote Manifest Docui “enl Number

21084480

=

5 Tronsporter T Company Nome

ELEMCANTER VIR B

& US EPA ID‘Number

CAIRIG[6(D(0]0]7]1011]3

State T el | R,

TeamporiErs Paet
i Crmgasizg

7 Tronsporter 2 Company Name

8 US EPA ID Number

BN

E Stote Transporter’s ID {Reserved |

Transporter’s Phone

¢ Designated Facthly Nome and Sne Address
ST I aTHT A
Sl

O LR .

RRTERIN .

10 US EPA ID Number

ElAjL]g@(8(Bd]e]7(4]3

. State Facility’s iD

|CAlL[a]alais|si1irid!
Bacildy’s Phane
(519 73170

)i

12 Conta 13 Totol T4 Umt
11 US DOT Description [including Proper Shipping Noame, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Mo o IHT?;E C:;’uon?l:f W?/V:; | Waoste Number
o . . State, .. s
RS A S S -z
TR Hes ot Prute gl I A EPA/Other
BB T LA 8 | as s
b ' State
EPA/Other
1 |
| ! | L]
4 State
A .
d State
NN e
1 Additional Descriptions for Materials tisted Above K Haendling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
G b
c d

15 Specel Hrundhng Instruchons and Additionai Informahion
i ey
- )'-—‘{C' m.s;: {5%

o

T 4351740 A Sk Burend

I

A
~

-
Y L "

v

ey L
Tl o7 s

v

o

SR

LA

e

T

#} am o large quanh

and the environment, OF, if | om ¢ sma
avarieble to me ond thot | can offord

16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |hereby declare thot the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name ond are classifred packed
marked, ond loheled, and are in oll respects in proper condition for transport by highwoy according to uppr

icable irternanonal ond nahonal government reguletions

generator, | certify that | hove a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be economicolly
procheoble and that | hove selected the prachicable method of treatment, storage, or dispesal currently available to me which minimizes the presert and future threot to human neclt
ﬁquunﬂty generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation ond select the best waste management methoo thot 1<

-

IN CASH OF EMERGENCY OR SPILE, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800 424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800 852 7550

F
A
C
1

3
|

T
v

* Priried/Typed Mome Sigotyre .- 4 ~ sonth Doy Ve
. L. t . VA, - 4 o) . oo i

Lo £ogme i dos e Fie e Dol eTa ~a/‘-;“ I e ey | | AR
{ 17 _Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials AT St .

i Printed/Typed Name Signature s Month Dey Yeor
X b - ot < - - - DI
é L .‘-L,a‘ P ’; £ T 'bf‘_‘/\- ,/ | “_{ Sl : ;
0 1_18 Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receint of Materials . R
® EN T Sarnl_~ PP T -

+ ined Tyoec home Bgrole L -

£
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“

OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT, OES

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

| Umform HW Mamfest completed”?

} Centractor Consultant reminded of complete
i UST Removal Report due within 30 days”

. Date Time removal closure operations completed?

. OT hours or addit:onal cherges due from centractor?

Site Address: :T ot Jlay oo Name of Facility: ""-‘"Jf’ A

l Inspector: ZJ Ao 0oy Contact on site: oy S

Datcand Time of Amival:  Jrs /1. [/ ac Contractor/Consultant: g XY Pxy .7, i,
7 — "

l General Requirements Yes | No | N/A General Requirements Yes | No | N/A
Approved closure plan on site. o Site Safety Plan properly signed. v
Changes to approved plan noted. 40B:C fire extinguisher on site. v

l Residuals properly stored/trangported. “No Smoking” signs posted. e
Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. Gas detector challenged by inspector. -

I f Tank Observations THL | TH2 | TH | T #4 Tank Observations THI | TH | TR | T#
Tank Capaciﬂgal!ons) StoNE Obvious corrosion? v .
Material Jast stored HOC - Obvious odors from tank? fi
Dry ice used (pounds) . Seams intact? R

I Combustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point) 1 Tank bed backfill material cot
O s | Obvious discoloration? PN
D <oy o2 L - Obvious odors ex tank bed? jie

i 3 4 -'",f' R P -Water in excavation? L
Oxtygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.} Sheen/product on water? s ;

) midrc & i - Tank tagged by transporter? Sy ;

l ) Taaepee 4L 1/ Tank wrapped for transport? s

RIS L Tank plugged w/ vent cap? L /
Tank Material ETE - Dateftime tank hauled of? /i /i a] 7
I Wrapping/Coating, if any pdo e No. of soil samples taken? L
Obwvious holes? i L~ Depth of soil samples ( . bgs) 7 . |
Piping Removal Yes | No | N/A General Observations Yes | No | N/A
l All piping removed hauled off w/ tanks? N Leak from any tank suspected? -
Obvious holes on pipes? y “Leak Report” form given to the operator?
' Obvious odors from pipes? : Obvieusly contaminated soil excavated?
Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench? % Soil stockpile sampled? v
Obvious odors from piping trench? X Stockpile lined AND covered? v

l‘ Water in piping trench? X Water in excavation sampled? . ]
Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? R Number/depth of water samples taken? 2

' Number & depth of water samples from piping trench? ‘TJ,ﬁ All samples properly preserved for transport? J l

1 Additionatl Observations Yes | No { N/A SITE & SAMPLING DIAGRAM
Soil/water sampling protocols acceptable? ¥ S b " ; ,/ : ’ 5y

l Sampling “chain of custody” noted? % ; ~— o

| Tank pit filled in or covered? £
! Tank pit fenced or barrcaded? N k ‘;(\ i
. Transporter a registered HW hauler? T A I \‘\ _—

Notes/Comments:

o
o

R
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Q; “S> REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD, LLC
L/ “ 4001 N. Vasco Road, Livermore, California 94550 « (925) 447-0491

TICKET: 286866

CUSTOMER: CES / CES CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENTAL
TRUCK: @91 F.O.:

ACCT#: 5021000

PROFILE #: 1081713

GENERATOR: 10@1713 / OAKLAND REDEVE
ORIGIN: 8 / DAKLAND

DATE: 07/03/7002

TIME: 11:09 - 11:33

GROSS: 21469 LBS
TARE : 9520 LRS

I certify that I have not disposed
of any liquid or hazardous wacte

Heighmastev:

LICENSE NET: 11940 LBS
COMMENT ¢
WASTE QUANTITY UNIT
‘ .
$0IL / SOIL - ADC 5.97 T

RAYHMOND Y,

- - —'] .
' SV W T 1A

DAVER . DRIVER

for
victating this
PrOSecUBON,

——— . — e e



\J

§-/ 3% REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD, LLC
23} 4001 N. Vasco Road, Lvermore, California 84550 « (925) 447-0491

| i

: TICKET: 286971 < f

| . CUSTOMER: CES / CES CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENT AL DATE: @7/03/200c ? MAi
, TRUCK: 001 P.0. ¢ ' '

; ACCTH: 5021000 TIME: 14:03 - 14:04

FROFILE #: 1001713

Adl children mukt
Abadmdynouh'agingll‘lom.
~

GENERATOR: 1001713 / OAKLAND REDEVE GROSS: 21960 LBS ,
ORIGIN: 8 / DARLAND TARE: 9520 (BSManual >
: LICENSE : NET: (2440 (BS
| COMMENT ¢ .
f .
| WASTE GUANTITY UNIT ..E:' ﬂ;ﬂ
, SOIL 7 SOIC - ADC 6.22 7 ‘ 3§ L
| gg
i f %
: 33
: Ei%
' . . . ~Epe :
i I certify that 1 have not disposed g
‘ of any liquid or hazardous wacte £ %
L Heighmaster:  RAYMOND v. g g .
: 3
| oLt i o7 SN
r ek L e KKK}
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APPENDIX B -

- LABORATORY REPORTS



- Gl e oB o

Quality Control Checklist
for Review of Labeoratory Report

Job No.: \./ { % ?)"f el Site: _Zol C[a.? STree]”
Laboratory: ﬂc Canpled A-v'lﬁ [5‘] Sl Laboratory Report No: _ 2040 {]
Report Date: H-g-or BASELINE Review By: _ Lokt
Yes | No NA
GENERAL QUESTIONS
(Describe "no" responses belew in "comments" section. Contact the laboratory, as required, for further
explanation or action on “no” responses; document discussion in comments section.)
la. Does the report include a case narrative? {4 case narrative MUST be prepared by /
the lab for all analytical work requested by BASELINE)
1b. Is the number of pages for the lab report as indicated on the case narrative/lab /
transmittal consistent with the number of pages that are included in report?
le. Does the case narrative indicate which samples were analyzed by a subcontractor /
and the subcontractor’s name?
1d. Does the case narrative summarize subsequent requests not shown on the chain-of- /
custody (e.g., additional analyses requested, release of “hold” samples)?
le. Does the case narrative explain why requested analyses could not be performed by
laboratory (e.g., insufficient sample)? 4
If. Does the case narrative explain all problems with the QA/QC data as identified in /
the checklist (as applicable) ?
2a. Is the laboratory report format consistent and legible throughout the report? \/ ,
2b. Are the sample and reported dates shown in the laboratory report correct? ‘/
3a. Does the lab report include the original chain-of-custody form? \/
3b. Were all samples appropriately analyzed as requested on the chain-of-custody \/
form?
4.  Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director,
QA manager, or other appropriate personnel? (Some lab reports have signature /
spaces for each page). (This requirement also applies to any analyses
subcontracted out by the laboratory)
Sa. Are preparation methods, cleanup methods (if applicable), and laboratory methods \/
indicated for all analyses?
5b. If additional analytes were requested as part of the reporting of the data for an
analytical method, were these included in the lab report?
6  Are the units in the lab report provided for each analvsis consistent throughout the \/
report?
7 Are the detection limits (DL) appropnate based on the intended use of the data? \{
{e.g . DL below applicable MCLs for water quality 1ssues?)
8a  Are detection limus appropriate based on the analvsis performed? (1. not elev ated
due 1o diluton effects)
8b  Ifno, 15 an explanation provided by the laboratory? 4
9a  Were the samples analvzed within the appropriate holding time? (generally 2 weeks /
for volatles, and up 10 & months for total metals)
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Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
Page 2

Yes

No

NA

9b. Ifno, was it flagged in the report?

10. If samples were composited prior to analysis, does the lab report indicate which
samples were composited for each analysis?

S|y

I1a. Do the chromatograms confirm guantitative laboratory results? (petroleum
hydrocarbons)

11b. Is a standard chromatogram(s) included in the lzboratory report?

11e. Do the chromatograms confirm laboratory notes, if present (e.g., sample exhibits
Iighter hydrocarbon than standard)

12, Are the results consistent with previous analytical results from the site? (ff no,
contact the lab and request review/reanalysis of data, as appropriate)

N <

I3a. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Is the revised lab report or revised pages to a
lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, QA
manager, or other appropriate personnel?

\

13b. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the case narrative indicate the date of
revision and provide an explanation for the revision?

N

13¢. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the revised lab report adequately address
the problem(s) which triggered the need for a revision?

13d. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Are the data included in the revised report the
same as data reported in the original report, except where the report was revised to
correct incorrectly reported data?

QA/QC Questions
Field/Laboratory Quality Control - Groundwater Analyses

14. Are field blanks reported as “ND™? (groundwater samples) 4 field blank is a
sample of DI water which is prepared in the field using the same collection and
handling procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demanstrate that
the sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

15, Are trip blanks reported as “ND”? (groundwater samples/volatile analyses) 4 trip
blank is a sample of contaminant-free matrix placed in an appropriate container by
the lab and transported with the field samples collected. Provides information
regarding positive interference introduced during sample transport, storage,
preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in the field.

16. Are duplicate sample results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater
samples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same
sampling location during a single sampling event. Used to evaluate precision of
the analvtical data and sampling techmgue  (Differences between the duplicate
and sample results may also be aitributed 1o environmenial variabihty )




Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
Page 3

Yes

No NA

Batch Quality Control
(Samples are batched rogether by matrix [soil, water] and analyses requested. A batch generally consists of 20 or
fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagents, standards, procedures, and time
frame as the samples. QC samples are run with each batch to assess performance of the entire measurement
process.)

17.

Do the sample batch numbers and corresponding laboratory QA/QC batch numbers
match?

\/#

18a.

Are method blanks (MB) for the analytical method(s) below the laboratory
reporting limits? Used 2o assess lab contamination and prevent false positive
results. MBs should be “ND."

18h.

If no, is an explanation provided in the case narrative to validate the data?

18c¢.

Are analytes which may be considered laboratory contaminants reported below the
laboratory reporting limit? Common lab contaminants include acetone, methylene
chloride, diethylhexyl phithalate, and di-n-octy{ phthalate.

18d.

If no, was the laboratory contacted to determine whether reported analyte could be a
potential laboratory contaminant and was an explanation included in the case
narrative?

19.

Are laboratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) {a.k.a., Blank
Spike (BS) and BS duplicates (BSD)] within laboratory reporting limits? Limits
should be provided on the report. LCS is a reagent blank spike with a
representative selection of target analyte(s) and prepared in the same manner as
the samples analyzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes as the
matrix spike (below). The LCS is free from interferences from the sample matrix
and demonstrates the ability of the lab instruments to recover the target analytes.
Accuracy (recovery information) is generally reported as % spike recovery;
precision (reproducibility of results) between the LCS and LCSD is generally
reported as the relative percent difference (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be run in
addition to or in lieu of, matrix OC data.

20a.

Are the Matrix QC data (i.e., MS/MSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should be
provided on the lab report. The lab selects a sample from the batch and analyzes a
spike and a spike duplicate of that sample. Matrix QC data is used to obtain
precision and accuracy information and is reported in the same manner as
LCS/LCSD. If the MS/MSD fails, the results may still be considered valid if the MB
and either the LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD is within the lab’s limits (failure is probably
due to matrix interference).

20b.

If no, is the MB and either LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD within lab limits to validate the

data?

¥
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Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
Page 4

No

NA

Sample Quality Control

21a. Are the surrogate spikes reported within the lab’s acceptable recovery limits? 4
surrogate is a non-target analyte, which is similar in chemical structure to the
anglyte(s) being analyzed for, and which is not commonly found in environmental
samples. A known concentration of the surrogate is spike into the sample or Q4
“sample” prior to extraction or sample preparation. Results are usually reported
as % recovery of the spike. Failure to meet lab’s limits for primary and secondary
surrogates results in rebatching and reanalysis of the sample; failure of only the
primary or the secondary surrogate may be acceptable under certain
circumstances. Failure generally is due to coelution with the sample matrix.

21b. If no, is an explanation given in the case narrative to validate the data?

Comments:
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zé McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd A cnue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622
hup:/fwww meeampbell.com E-mail: man4d mecampbell.com

Baseline Client Project ID: #Y1334-01

101 H Street. Suite C

: Date Sampled: 04:01/02

i Date Received: 04/01/02

Petaluma, CA 94952 Client Contact: Bill Scott k Date Extracted: 04/01/02
|

Client P.O:

L Date Analyzed: 04/01/02

Dear Bill:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your #Y1334-01 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}, a mli for analytical services.

04/08/02

RECE,

AP -

g BASEL INE

YED

i

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limts.

If vou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

qualiy, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

\

Yougg truly,

dward Hamilton, Lab Director

O,
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é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

http.//» ww mecampbell com E-mail main@mccampbell com

110 2ng Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533.5560
Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax - 925.798-1622

Baseline Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. D

Emeryville, CA 94608

Ciient Project ID: #Y1334-01

Date Sampled: 04/01/02

Date Received: 04/01/02

Client Contact: Julie Pettijohn

Date Extracted: 04/01/02

Client P.QO.:

Date Analyzed: 04/02/02

Extrzction method: SW3550C

Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*

Analytcal methods: $WB015C

Work Order 02040114

Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(d} TPH(mo) DF % SS
001A 301-C8-1;7.0 ) ND ND 1 105
002A 801-CS.2 S 18,b,g 20 1 103

Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA ; NA ug/L
ND means not detected at or - -
1 5 mg/Kg

above the reporting hmit

ug/L

P ™ T T -
= Tre ol WolTZ LONCTID TS e

Urmad T S0 e o 0l

A1 gaseline range cor

- av et s hl N
A

‘ 1500810 Delat Mhos?

* water and vapor samples are Teported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soi1l and sludge samples 1 mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sarmile nealcs or sureoeate neak it on e'esated hasehire, o
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i Tcanto ™l ghier than wate tmmisaibie sheen produc s present (g dosarept that canie s

ge Teaunaer ool P tael o] nistoddand sovene

A

DHS Cesnfication No 1644

\_),«‘ Edward Harmilton. {.ab Director



- Em W R O aE e e

File : D:\HPCHEM\1\DATAB\04020213.D

Operator : Thu

Acquired : 2 Apr 0202 9:00 pm using AcgMethod GCllAK.M
Instrument : GC-11

Sample Name: 0204011-001A S

Misc Info : TPH(DMO) S

Vial Number: 57

Response._ DAU2OZIADFIDE ~ T~

700000

650000
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File : D:\HPCHEM\ 1\DATAB\04020215.D

Operator : Thu

Acguired : 2 Apr 0202 10:08 pm using AcgMethod GC1l1AK.M
Instrument : GC-11

Sample Name: 0204011-002A 8

Misc Info : TPH(DMO) S

Vial Number: 58

Response_ T T UAU20ZASDFIDZET T T T

i
|
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110 2id Avenue South, #ID7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

é McCampbelii Analytical Inc. Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax 925-798-1622

http /rwww mecanpbell com E-maail mam ¢ mecarpbell com

Baseline Environmental Client Project ID: #Y1334-01 Date Sampled: 04/01:02
5900 Holhs Swreet. Ste. D Date Received: 04/01/02
Client Contact: !ulie Peitijohn Date Extracted: 04/01/02
Emeryville, CA 94608 _
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/07/02
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*
Extracnon method  $W 30308 Analvtical methods  $W8260B Work Order. 0204011
Lab ID Chent 1D Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTRE) DF Y% 8§
001 A &01-CS-1,7.0 S ND 1 98 5
002A 801-CS-2 S ND 1 99.5
Reporting Limnt for DF =1, W NA NA

ND means not detected at or - e
above the reporting limit S 5 ng/Kg

* waler samnples are reported 1 ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts sn ug/L

h) hghter than water immiscible sheen 1s present, 1) iquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol % sediment, 1) sample diluted due to lgh organic

content

IS Coernboanon o 1633 o Edward Hapaiion Tab Dnedto
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Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1 925 788 4612; Jun-7-02 4;:07PM; Page 2/2

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco. CA 94333-3360
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fan  925-768-1622

hutp./iwww.mecampbell.com F-mail maini@mcecampbell com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015C
Date:  (04/02/02 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Soil
Concentration: mg/kg %Recovery

Compound T “Amount ) + RPD
Sa_rnple; MS : MSD Spiked MS ' MSD

Samplelb: 40202 instrument GC-6A

. . . ; -
Surrogatet i ND  105.000 1040C0E 100.00 105 104 10
TPH (diesel) l ND 175000 176.000 150.00 117 17 08

(A= Sample )

» Recove - (lee

EenuniSpoked

LYAER T LTS
ren_ ) e

( Moyerdsia)

KPUD ineany Relative Percent Devianir



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é http://www.mecampbell.cem E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
 Date: 040702  Extracton: EPAS030 - Matrix: Soi
Concentration: ughkg ‘%Recovery
:_mpound Sample MS Mgo_z_fs;:;;‘étz WS msD RF_’_D )

SampleiD: 40702 Instrument GC-10

100.00 96 96 0.0
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether - ND §3.5 52.5 50.00 107 105 1.9

Surrogate ND 96.0 86.0

{ A5 =Sample)

e ——— 100
Amaount \pked

% Recoveny =

IS A
)z{ ARD) 2160
(My~AnDy

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCampbell Analveical Inc, c“nlu_or_c“ST“nv nEconn Page 1 of

ChirSccomud Moo Seatlhy D

Fraclhioeer & 0=~ -y

ST WorkOrder: 0204011
Client

Bosehne ovionmental TEL

5900 Hullis Street Ste D FAX:

Feryvile CA 91608 ProjgciNe:  #Y1334-01

PQ G1-Apr-02
Requested Tests

Sample 10 ChientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle SWa015C SWB8260B
20T G BOTes 170 Soil 4/1/02 11.36:.00 AM A A
024011 02 B OG0 Soil 4/1/02 11:45:00 AM A A

C omments:

Date/Time Date/Time
Relmganshed by Received by:
Relinguished by Received by:
Relinguistred by: Received by:

NOTICE  Solid samples are discarded after 60 days and Non-Soiid samples are discarded after 30 days untess other
arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.

Hotlle Type: L-Liter V-Voa B8-8all Jar O-Orbe T-Tediar B-Hrass P-Flastic OT-Other
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Tum-around Time

5900 Hollis Street, Suite 1D CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Lab ;; / - .
Emeryville, CA 94608 BASELINE Contact Person il Sent]
Tei: (510) 420-8686  Fax: (510) 420-1707. D204 O! |
|
Project No. Project Name and Location: 1
SR 20 clay ST gabld  CA .
- . PR
Samplers: (%ymtmc} Containers 5 o
g \f
s 8 X
e L2 '( "“( 2% 1 Preservative \"’f R
Sample 1D Date:  |Time: |Media FL; i
No Station o ) o 5 3 - Remarks/
5|10 | {ol=s ] E.b Composite
e S b0 [105e | = (] 25 > XY
ARSI oz g |5 I [ 359 \ v [ Comiostled i+ Field
-
VOASH CRG TR 0T
e o P PRESERVATON b .
o CoomeN ?ﬂ{,lrﬁ E //
HEAD SPACE AGSENT____| CONTARNEHS. = 4
Rehoguished by {Siznature) Date/Time Received by: (S\gnamre) Date/Time Conditions of Samples Upon
AP #/(/D’ ; o ’[_,4/ Arrival at Laboratory:
e b g e . A{Si LA g et ﬂ/xﬁhm 1.0l
mln(]lllshcd byﬁlbmmrc) Date/Time YReccived by: (sl nagure} ! ?te/ime Remarks:
m\\mm 41”/0& | 22 i, YN Voifp2
Relinquished h%z (Signature) \ Date/Time Received by: (Signature) Date/Time

I3AGraphiciCham of Custedy Record\Master odr 4/12/00

L.V



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

; 1 925 798 4612; May-30-02 2:24PM; Page 1

i 110 2nd Ave South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798- 1622

hitp.[fweww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampoell.com

vare:_0S /20 /02

=y . Blff-uu..
ATTN:

Message: ip}ﬁlﬁx A&_ giéo QC!(JI(‘{ an O¢/19/02 .

resufis o kY1520

FROM: &(""”}’W\ (L
U
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CAUTION: CONFIDENTIAL!
THE SOCUMEN! BEING TELZCOPIED TO YOU MAY CONTAIN NFORMATION PROTEZTED BY HE JENDER
ANTLOR CLIENT a1 s miencer ondy 101 the se orthe person 10 wiom T s aodressec  f vow are not e nisaded ~scimient 5T in
anthorized representdive 1T s s n00CE [0 vou that disseminauon. 1SMDUTon of 20pving of thus focument s sromated [fins
wis "essived M aTor. Diedst vafl Iy at anee and desoov the Jocwnent




Page 2

2:24PM;

May-30-02

1 925 798 4612;

R

Inc

McCampbell Analytical,

Sent By:

Bast g 'Z/\Q\

900 Holhis Street, Sote 12

U

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Turn-around Time

Lal

roor T o

Laieryville, CA 91608 . ‘ BABELINE Contact Person Jizrfs " o)

Te (Zm]mn R686 Pax (510} 420-1707 ;wg}(_‘)q Of { 5 L
e e e e SF ey

Project Nn Project Name and Location: )

R o dley Sy, Dbt A |

Samplers (Sipuatnee) Containers ':‘

. 1

i £ *JL(EL ;;IHevanﬁvc Gk

sample 1D Date:  |Time: [Media Ay .

N Ktabon o 5 1 Remaks/

510 1d o | = M Composie
No.g  Type Ll a0 S
!-4‘-_—-—“

i g o terfirse Lo 0] 5 >¥ |

-\1\ _)_) f—f ‘i E N4 ‘.f‘ L!S ‘, .: «', :- ‘ ~ X oty e e 4
R, e -
T v o el b oG
e < PRCETTIGN
- V- \\;.I:,u ) A‘C.;‘E"J“'H m‘]: //

( \ R "
HtﬁD SPACL ADSUHT ... | CONIARS, Z..d
h“""”]‘“‘"l‘l’ by {Sipncture) Dute/Time Aic‘ccwcd by: (Signature) Date/Tine [{Conditions al Samples Upon
. ?/J: . : ; ), . ) f;,% Artival at Labotalary.
TR AT N g 7

oo T s N e Ty 1 isved Riikise eyl

Hehnquished by (Signatuwe) Date/Time Ilec«. ved by: (Sifha ure) Df\lcl' ime Remarks:

Lo Mg, adloasoan, U’, ol 1 E¥ ,«,M_ CUAONATTE

Retnquished by (Sugane) | Date/Time Reccived by: (Signatare) Date/Tinwe

-.wm,mufﬂhl\ of vty R mﬁ:d'unr;: e 441 th

(/ WAL AN



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

hitp.: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main‘@mccampbell com

. 01/
Baseline Client Project ID: #Y1334-01: 801 Clay Date Sampled: 04/01/02
5900 Hollis Street. Ste D Steet, Qakland CA . Date Received: 04/01/02
Emeryville. CA 94608 Client Contact: Bill Scott ‘ Date Extracted: 04/61/02
Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 04/01/02
04/08/02
Dear Bill:

Enclosed are:

1). the 1esults of 2 samples from your #Y1334-01 progect.

2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bl for analytical services.
Al analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence m

quality. service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Y ourfs) trul .
2 -
dward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/feww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Baseline

5900 Hollis Street, Ste D

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #Y1334-01; 801 Clay

Date Sarnpled: 04/01/02

Street, Oakland CA

Date Received: 04/01/02

Client Contact: Bill Scott

Date Extracted; 04/01/02

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/07/02

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

chlvroet™ese fotd metn Tnonzenes

hgh ercame content

il

Lab ID 0204011-001

Chent 1D 801-CS-1 7.0

Matrix s
Compound Concentration® |oror-s Lt Compound Concentration® JLororre Lt

w S w S
Acetone - 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene — 1.0 5.0
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide - 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene - 10 5.0 3 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane - 10 50 { Hexachlorobutadiene -— 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane - 10 50 [ lodomethane - i) 50
Bromoform - 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene - 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane - 10 50 & p-lsopropy! toluene - 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene -—-- 1.0 5.0 [ Methyl butyl ketone G - 10 50
sec-Buty] benzene - 10 50 || Methylene Chionde™ - 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene - 1.0 3.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ -— 20 10
Carbon Disulfide - 1.0 5.0 1 Methyl isobutyl ketone ' - 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachlonde - 10 50 | Methyl tert-Butyt Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene - 1.0 50 | Naphthalene - 5.0 5.0
Chlgroethane -—- 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene - 1.0 5.0
2-Chlotoethyl Vinyl Ether™ — 10 50 | Styrene™ -— 1.0 50
Chloroform -—- 1.0 50 t,1,i,2-Tetrachloroethane — 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane - 1.0 50 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlotoethane - 1.0 5.0
2-Chiorotoluene -— 1.0 5.0 § Tetrachloroethene -— 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene - 1.0 50 1 Toluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane - 1.0 50 i,2,3-Trichlorobenzene -— 5.0 25
1,2-Dhbromo-3-chloropropane - 2.0 10 1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene - 5.0 25
Dibromomethane - 10 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane -— [.0 50
1,.2-Ihchlorobenzene —— 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trichioroethane - 10 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene --- 1.0 50 1§ Trichloroethene - 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dchlorobenzene -—- 1.0 5.0 | Trichiorofluoromethane - 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane .- 1.0 50 I 1,2,3-Trichloropropane - 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane - [ 5.0 | 1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene - i0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorocthane — 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene m— 1.0 50 Vinyl Acetate ™ -— 5.0 25
c15-1,2-Dichloroethene -— 1.0 50 Viny! Chloride @ - 1.9 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene -— 10 5.0 T Xylenes, total ™ ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane - 1.0 5.0 { Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane - 1.0 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2.l ontenae - Y. S0 1 Dibromefiuoromet™ane i 99
L Dierisropronene P10 30 1 Toluene-cd ] L03
TN B I PN e .'1 504 d-Bromofluorobenzeme i 124
Tl e et gy ro T e i ug Loseviard sdudge samp es nug hzow pesm cg e and ell TOEP SPIP extacts e Lg !
NI means ragcetes o ehove thoreportrg Dm0 N A means ana yie not applicab’e 1 s analisis
eme o 2 Noraethony s etnene 1ds 2-hesonone ten dich e rethane o0 Zobutarone g 2emerhiv D
e hgater than water s bic sb2er s present (0 i@y @ samrple —at contanns greate Jhan <5 el

wnylpenzene. ﬂ} TN beZene iy acete acd elaemy ester i

DHS Ceruficaton No 1644

_Edward Harmlton, 1.ab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone . 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.rnccampbell com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Baseline

5900 Hollis Street, Ste D

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #Y1334-01; 801 Clay
Street, Oakland CA

Date Sampled: 04/01/02

Date Received: 04/01/02

Client Contact: Bill Scoftt

Date Extracted: 04/01/02

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/07/02

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab iD 0204011-002

Client ID 801-CS5-2

Matrix S
Compound Concentration* | oronrg Limit Compound Concentration® frorng Lt

w S w S
Acetone em 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene - 1.0 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide -—- 1.0 50
Bromobenzene - 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane .= 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene - 50 25
Bromodichloromethane --- 1.0 50 | lodomethane - 1.0 50
Bromoform -—- 10 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene - 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane = 1.0 50 1 p-lsopropyl toluene - 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene — 1.0 50 | Methyl buryl ketone @ - 10 50
sec-Butyl benzene - 1.0 50 [ Methylene Chloride™ — 1.0 30
tert-Butyl benzene - 10 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ - 20 10
Carbon Disulfide -— 1.0 5.0 | Methvl1sobuty] ketone ™ — 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachlonde - 1.0 50 § Methyl tert-Buty] Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene - 10 50 | Naphthalene -- 50 50
Chloroethane - 10 5.0 | n-Propy] benzene - 10 30
2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether™ - 1.0 50 | Styrene™ -— 1.0 5.0
Chloreform - 1.0 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane -— 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane -— 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene -— 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene -— 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene - 1.0 50 { Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloromethane - 10 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene - 5.0 25
t,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane — 290 i) 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene --- 5.0 25
Dibromomethane -— 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane - 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane - 10 5.0
i,3-Dichlcrobenzene — 10 5.0 | Frichlorocthene - 1.0 50
1,4-Dnchlorobenzene -— 1.0 50 Trichlorofiuoromethane - 10 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane —— 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichloropropane - 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane - 1.0 50 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -— 1.6 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane e 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene — 1.0 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ - 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ™ - 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene - 1.0 5.0 [ Xylenes, total ¥ ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-D1chloropropane -— 1.0 5.0 } Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane -— 1.0 50 Surragate Recoveries (9%)
2 2-nchloroprans-y L) 50 Dihromor uorometruie ! HES
[ T.77Dieh oropronene L 10§ 30 ] Touene-d® i I
N N T ! o S0 d-Bromoetluorobe e e i 1%

SRTCT LT Anar AT st renerted mu2 Loso and sladzo samrples inoog kg wapes moap ow pe and o

CONTY e ot derccet chan g the repeting e N A ats analaie not appl wuble oot inahs s

TCLP SPLPeviracts inoug |

con Devero e o em et Lo o Zemercett o ethe e nds Doresnanone o il orome o ot Zenuanene g Semiethy -2
TLNWNLTC e amh ao2tote Lty sghler char water M’z $Heen 1% presert 03 100 ¢ sefRle it contlens greater (man -5 v
Coadiment o et o wad oo T migh organic corien'. oo ethenviherzene, 1A ety bensere tmnacete acid ethema] esie

CURIOTIRTTOTL 0 Tt nend e s

[
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lé{ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELI. ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.meccampbell.com E-mail. main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)

Date: 05/07/02 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Soij
Concentration: ug/kg %Recovery
Compound Sample MS  MSD “g:;::: “ms msp 0
-:-v_mar_r;gle;_D_:_—éOTOZ T B Instrumentr GC-10 o
Surogate [ ND 1020 1010 10000 | 102 101 . 10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether " ND 525 525 5000 105 105 , 0.0
 Toluene " ND 830 825 5000 | 106 105 | 09
Benzene . ND 500 495 . 5000 ~ 100 © 99 10
Chlorobernzene L ND 490 500  50.00 j 98 100 . 20
Trichloroethene UMD 485 545 . 5000 . 9 109 ' 96
11Dichloroethene " ND 545 540 - 5000 109 108 . 09

(M- Sampie)y
HER

w Recoven = — --
N AmouniSpined

100

S - AN
()

RPD= - -2
{ MS- A8

RPD means Relative Percent Dewiation
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110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax 925.798-1622

http /Awww mecampbell com E-mail mam@mecampbell com

Controlled Env. Sves. (CES) Client Project ID: #1882 Date Sampled:  04/16/02

P.O. Box 401 Date Received:  04/16/02

Client Contact: Mike Pedersen/ Bob Kemp | Date Reported:  04/23/02

Oakley, CA 94361
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/08/02

May 08, 2002

Dear Mike:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your #1882 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have
any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and
cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

ly, .

el

figeld Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax 925-798-1622

http Awww mecampbell.com E-maill man@mecampbell com

Controlled Env. Sves. (CES) Client Project iD: #1882 Date Sampled: 04/16/02
P.O. Box 401 Date Received: 04/16/02
Client Contact: Mike Pedersen/ Bob Kemp | Date Extracted: 04/16/02
Qakley, CA 94561 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/02
Oil Range (C10+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Fuel Qil*

Exiraction method  3W3550C Analyncal methods  SW3015C Work Order 0204283
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(fo) DF % SS
0oiA 5P#1 ) 670,c | 117

Reporting Limit for DF =1, 1 W 1 NA NA

ND means not detected at or e T T — s ” ’ ’
above the reporting limit S 3 . me/ke

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples 1n mg/kg, and att TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts m
ug/lL

# chuttered chromatogram resulting m coeluted surrogate and sample peaks. or: surrogate peak is on elevated haseline or serrogate has heen dimmished
by dilution of onginal extract

.~ Ihe fellowing descriptiors of the TPH chromatogram are curseny m narure and MceCampbell Analytical 1s not responsible for thair mterpretation
unmodified or weakls rodified diesel 1« sigmificant by diesel range compounds are significant no recognizable pattern o aged diesel s g iticant
d) gasolme range compaunds are ssgmficant g unknown medium botling point pattern that does not appear to he derned trom diesed frone g few

Disulatad peake present giorl range compounds are siginficant hy ighter tran water immescrble ~heen product s present 11 hgaad sample that contame-
fgreater than 2ol “escament hokerosene herosene range ©r bunher oil s fuel oil noostoadard solvent

DHS Cerufication No 1644 \_}M Edward Hamuilton. Lab Director



File : D:\HPCHEM\2\DATAB\04160211.D

Operator : Thu

Acquired : 16 Apr 2002 9:40 pm using AcqMethod GCEANEWK.M
Instrument : GC-6

Sample Name: 0204283-001a s
Misc Info : TPH(MO)_S
vial Number: 56

04180211.D\FID2B
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
Teiephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

3900-B Main St.,
Qakley, CA 94561

Controlled Environmental Services

Client Project ID: #1882; Peak

Engin

Date Sampled: 04/16/02

Date Received: 04/16/02

Client Contact: Bob Kemp

Date Extracted: 04/16/02

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/16/02 !
1 ,
Lead* !
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239 2 f
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ® Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate
0204283 SP#1 s TTLC 12 99
001
] TTLC 3.0 mg/kg
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise
stated; ND means not detected W TILC 0.005 mg/L
above the reporting limit
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* sonband sludge sampies ave reported 0 mg kg, wipe samples inug vane and water samples and all STLC SPLP TCLP ewtracis in mg |

Leag s anahves wamg PR methed 6010 (CP)for souls sludges ST1C & TCT P estracts and method 2397 rAA Furnacer {or water

Cosamplos

DIS B extractons are pertormed wsing STLO methodoogs except that detonieed water

extracvion fluid DIST! C resuits are not appheable to STLC regulators limits

“FPA extraction methods 1310 1CLP,

3010 30200water TTLCo 30407 organic matrices 11D

Teurrpgate diluted out of rerge N A means surmogate not applizable 1o this anal e

* reporting limnt raced due matris nterferen. e

! T s
o1t hquid sample that comams greater than =2 vol “o sediment this sediment 15 entracted
_ methodologies and can sign fivantly effec reparted metal coreentrativns A

DHS Certufication No 1644

fyosupstiteted for

wine atd butter as the

InStesonda T1HCy STRO -y Dk 22

with the hquid i aceordance with ¥ PA

.1 Edward Hamilton. Lab Director
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Chent

Condrotted Lrv Sees (0 F5R) TEL: (925} 625-1736

20 Box 401 FAX, (925) 679-1128

Ontdey, CA Q4561 ProjectNo #1882, Peak Eng

PO 16-Apr-02
T Requested Tests

Sampls ID ClientSampt} Matrix Collection Date Bottie G010C SWaBD15C
DEI4283-001 Yy CSoil  4/16/02300.00 PM A A i

Commeents:

Date/Time Dute/Time
Rehinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: ) Reccived by:
Rehnguished by: o Received by: . o

NGTE Samples are discarded 00 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense

RBotlle Type Lliter VNoa S-S¢il Jar O-Obo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

‘Wys0: 1L 2G-E2-udy f219v 964 §26 | £*oul ‘TestyATRUY TTaqdwenny :As

Q/g abegd
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